

No. 16-16698

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

LESLIE FELDMAN; LUZ MAGALLANES; MERCEDEZ HYMES; JULIO MORERA; CLEO OVALLE; PETERSON ZAH, *Former Chairman and First President of the Navajo Nation*; DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE; DSCC *a/k/a Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee*; ARIZONA DEMOCRATIC PARTY; KIRKPATRICK FOR U.S. SENATE; HILLARY FOR AMERICA,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

and

BERNIE 2016, INC.,

Plaintiff-Intervenor/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE; MICHELE REAGAN, *in her official capacity as Secretary of State of Arizona*; MARICOPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS; DENNY BARNEY, *in his official capacity as member of the Maricopa Board of Supervisors*; STEVE CHUCRI, *in his official capacity as member of the Maricopa Board of Supervisors*; ANDY KUNASEK, *in his official capacity as member of the Maricopa Board of Supervisors*; CLINT HICKMAN, *in his official capacity as member of the Maricopa Board of Supervisors*; STEVE GALLARDO, *in his official capacity as member of the Maricopa Board of Supervisors*; MARICOPA COUNTY RECORDER AND ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT; HELEN PURCELL, *in her official capacity as Maricopa County Recorder*; KAREN OSBORNE, *in her official capacity as Maricopa County Elections Director*; and MARK BRNOVICH, *in his official capacity as Arizona Attorney General,*

Defendants/Appellees,

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY; BILL GATES, *Councilman*; SUZANNE KLAPP, *Councilwoman*; SENATOR DEBBIE LESKO; and REPRESENTATIVE TONY RIVERO,

Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Cause No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY
MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 FOR INJUNCTION PENDING
APPEAL AND FOR EXPEDITED APPEAL**

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Leslie Feldman, Luz Magallanes, Mercedes Hymes, Julio Morera, Cleo Ovalle, Former Chairman and First President of the Navajo Nation Peterson Zah, the Democratic National Committee, the DSCC a/k/a the Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee, Kirkpatrick for U.S. Senate, and Hillary for America:

Daniel C. Barr
Sarah R. Gonski
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788
Telephone: (602) 351-8000
Facsimile: (602) 648-7000
DBarr@perkinscoie.com
SGonski@perkinscoie.com

Joshua L. Kaul
PERKINS COIE LLP
One East Main Street, Suite 201
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Telephone: (608) 663-7460
Facsimile: (608) 663-7499

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Appellants Did Not Delay In Seeking Relief	2
B. Purcell Does Not Bar the Requested Relief	2
C. Appellants Are Highly Likely to Succeed Under the VRA	3
D. Appellants Are Highly Likely to Succeed Under the 14th Amendment	7
E. The Balance of the Equities—Including the Irreparable Harm That Will Result—Tip Sharply In Favor of Issuing the Injunction.....	9
F. Expedition of the Appeal Is Warranted.....	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer,
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)3

Black Political Task Force v. Galvin,
300 F. Supp. 2d 291 (D. Mass. 2004)6

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....5

Cuthair v. Montezuma-Cortez, Colo. Sch. Dist. No. RE-1,
7 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (D. Colo. 1998).....4, 5

Farrakhan v. Washington,
338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003)5

Frank v. Walker,
819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016)5, 9

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)6

Jones v. Reagan,
CV 2016-014708 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Sept. 9, 2016).....8

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. N.C.,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 1735 (2015).....4, 5, 6, 9

Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson,
No. 160cv011844, -- F.Supp.3d --, 2016 WL 3922355 (E.D. Mich. July 21,
2016), *as amended* (July 22, 2016).....6

N.C. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)6

N.C. v. N.C. State Conference of the N.A.A.C.P.,
No. 16A168 (U.S. Aug. 31, 2016)2, 3

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted,
No. 16-3561, 2016 WL 4437605 (6th Cir. Aug. 23, 2016) (Stranch, J.,
dissenting).....1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
<i>Ohio St. Conference of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524, 547 (6th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>One Wisconsin Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , No. 15-cv-324-jdp, 2016 WL 4059222 (W.D. Wis. July 29, 2016)	4, 7, 8
<i>Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , No. 15-16142, 2016 WL 4578366 (9th Cir. Sept. 2, 2016) (en banc)	1
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Blaine Cty., Mont.</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016), as revised (June 27, 2016)	1
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	5
A.R.S. § 16-541	7
A.R.S. § 16-545	7
A.R.S. §§ 16-1005(A)-(F)	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.317	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Calif. Assembly Bill 1921 (2016)	10
